--  $6.3 million current tax benefit resulting from the resolution of
   certain tax exposures as a result of the completion of the IRS'

   examination of the Company's income tax returns for 1994 through
   1997.

   SFAS No. 142 Effect:
   On January 1, 2002, the Company adopted SFAS No. 142 "Accounting for
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets."  Had we adopted SFAS No. 142 on January
1, 2001, our amortization of intangibles would have been $18.2 million, a
decrease of $98.2 million.  Our income tax benefit would have decreased by
$26.0 million resulting in an income tax benefit of $25.7 million.  The net
loss to common shareholders would have declined by $72.2 million for a net
loss to common shareholders of $65.9 million.  Basic loss per share would have
decreased by $0.86 for a basic loss per share of $(0.78) for 2001 versus our
reported basic loss per share of $(1.64).  Because the accounting change
impacts the deferred tax provision only, there would have been no change to
after tax cash flow per share in 2001.

   Pro Forma Results for Continuing Operations:
   (Dollars in millions)

   Q1 2000   Q2 2000  Q3 2000   Q4 2000   FY 2000
   Net broadcast
   revenues   $166.3   $194.4   $175.6   $199.5   $735.8
   Operating expenses,
   net of barter   73.6   76.2   71.8   76.8   298.4
   Program contract
   payments   25.5   25.1   24.0   21.5   96.1
   Broadcast cash flow   $67.2   $93.1   $79.8   $101.2   $341.3

   Q1 2001   Q2 2001   Q3 2001   Q4 2001  FY 2001
   Net broadcast
   revenues   $149.7   $175.6   $153.1   $168.0   $646.4
   Operating expenses,
   net of barter   70.9   73.5   70.0   71.0   285.6
   Program contract
   payments   24.8   27.1   24.7   25.5   102.2
   Broadcast cash flow   $54.0   $75.0   $58.4   $71.5   $258.6

   References to "pro forma" or "pro forma basis" means that the financial
results being discussed include the financial results of all stations owned or
programmed as of December 31, 2001, as if they were owned for the entire
period covered by the discussion.  For 2000, the pro forma results include the
acquisition of WICS, WICD, KGAN and WNYO.

   Balance Sheet Analysis:
   The Company's net debt of $1,653.6 million at December 31, 2001, which is
net of $32.0 million in cash, increased by $6.0 million from the net debt of